
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CAT BROOKS and RASHEED SHABAZZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

THOMSON REUTERS CORPORATION,

Defendant-Petitioner

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California

District Court Case No. 3:21-cv-01418-EMC

The Honorable Edward M. Chen

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE SOFTWARE & INFORMATION
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AND THE COALITION FOR SENSIBLE
PUBLIC RECORDS ACCESS TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR APPEAL UNDER RULE
23(f)**

Jennifer L. Sarvadi
HUDSON COOK LLP
1909 K Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
T. 202.715.2002
Email: jsarvadi@hudco.com

*Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae
The Software & Information Industry Association and
The Coalition for Sensible Public Records Access*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a), the Software & Information Industry Association and the Coalition of Sensible Public Records Access respectfully move for leave from the Court to file the attached brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Defendant-Petitioner’s Petition for Permission for Appeal Under Rule 23(f).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Benefits That Will Be Stripped From The Public If the District Court’s Order Is Not Reversed Are Tremendous.	3
II. California State Law (and Federal Law) Expressly Contemplate the Collection of, and Permit the Sharing of, Publicly Available Information.	5
III. The Constitutional Right to Collect, Maintain, and Sell Information Preclude Class Certification.....	7
IV. The District Court has Certified a Class so Broad so as to Make the Commonality Requirement of Rule 23 Useless.	9
V. The Collection and Storage of Information Does Not Amount to a “Concrete Injury” for Purposes of Article III Standing.	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehard</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	8
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 498 F. App'x 260 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Trans Union, LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	11
<i>U.S.W., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.140.....	6, 7
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.100 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Cal. Penal Code § 11105.....	9

Other Authorities

Robert M. Jarvis, <i>John B. West: Founder of the West Publishing Company</i> , 50 Am. J. Legal Hist. 1 *5 (2010)	5
